Public Document Pack
You can view the agenda
online by using a smart
phone
camera
and
scanning the code below:

AGENDA
for a
MEETING OF THE CABINET
Tuesday, 5 October 2021 at 2.00 pm
Council Chamber, Moorlands House, Leek, ST13 6HQ
Contact Officer:

Linden Vernon Email: linden.vernon@staffsmoorlands.gov.uk
or Tel: 01538 395613

Membership
Councillors:S. Ralphs MBE
M. Deaville
M. Bowen
T. Hall
A. Hart
J. Porter
S. Scalise

Leader of the Council (Chair)
Leisure and Sports (Deputy Leader)
Communities
Customer Services
Property and Tourism
Climate Change and Biodiversity
Environment

Reports enclosed unless noted otherwise.
1.

Apologies

2.

Minutes of the previous meeting (previously circulated) (Pages 3 - 8)

3.

Urgent items of Business, if any (24 hours notice to be provided to the Chairman)

4.

Declarations of Interest, if any
1. Disclosable Pecuniary Interests
2. Other Interests

5.

Matters referred by an Overview and Scrutiny Panel, if any
P.T.O.

www.staffsmoorlands.gov .uk
Moorlands House, Stockwell Street, Leek, Staffordshire Moorlands, ST13 6HQ. Tel: 0345 605 3010

A G E N D A (Continued)

6.

Items requested by Cabinet and/or Non-Cabinet Members in accordance with
Cabinet Procedure Rules 8.5(b) and (e), if any

7.

Reports of Monitoring Officer and/or Chief Finance Officer, if any

8.

Leader

9.

8 .1

Forward Plan (Pages 9 - 18)

8 .2

First Quarter Financial, Procurement and Performance Review 2021/22
(Pages 19 - 58)

8 .3

Medium Term Financial Plan Refresh (Pages 59 - 76)

8 .4

Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme Review & Focus on Universal Credit
Implications (Pages 77 - 84)

Communities
9 .1

10.

Anti-Social Behaviour (Pages 85 - 132)

Exclusion of the Press and Public
The Chair to Move:“That, pursuant to Section 100A(2) and (4) of the Local Government Act,
1972, the public be excluded from the meeting in view of the nature of the
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings whereby it is likely
that confidential information as defined in Section 100A (3) of the Act would
be disclosed to the public in breach of the obligation of confidence or exempt
information as defined in Section 100 I (1) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the
Act would be disclosed to the public by virtue of the Paragraphs indicated.”

11.

Leader
11 .1 Former Police Station, Blythe Bridge
(Paragraph 3 - Information relating to the financial or business affairs of
any particular person (including the authority holding that information)
)

12.

Property and Tourism
12 .1 Joint Venture Partnership to Deliver Facilities Management Services (Pages
133 - 176)
(Paragraph 3 - Information relating to the financial or business affairs of
any particular person (including the authority holding that information)
)

Agenda Item 2
STAFFORDSHIRE MOORLANDS DISTRICT COUNCIL

CABINET DECISIONS
TUESDAY, 3 AUGUST 2021
PRESENT:

Councillor S E Ralphs MBE (Chair)
Councillors M Bowen, T Hall, A Hart, J Porter, S Scalise and E Wain

12

IN ATTENDANCE

Councillor L Swindlehurst

APOLOGIES:

Councillor M Deaville

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (PREVIOUSLY CIRCULATED)
DECISION:
That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 29 June 2021 be approved
as a correct record.

13

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST, IF ANY
There were no declarations made.

14

FORWARD PLAN
Two reports had been withdrawn from the agenda for the meeting these being
Levelling Up – Acceptance of Capacity Support Funding and Accelerated Housing
Delivery Programme Update.
DECISION:
That, subject to the amendments shown above, the Forward Plan be approved for
publication.

15

FOURTH QUARTER FINANCIAL, PROCUREMENT AND PERFORMANCE
REVIEW 2020/21
The purpose of the report was to inform members of the Council’s overall
performance and financial position for the period ended 31 March 2021 (4 th Quarter
2020/21. The report was considered by the Resources Overview & Scrutiny Panel
on 28 July 2021. The position was summarised as follows:Subject
Finance

Headline
The Finance headlines for the Fourth Quarter were:Performance against budget
 At the Fourth Quarter stage the General Fund
provisional outturn for 2020/21 was an underspend of
£7,315,520 (including £4,521,710 of s31 grants in
respect of Business Rates Reliefs received in advance to
be applied in 2021/22).
Efficiency Programme
 At Quarter 4 £137,000 in savings had been achieved
against the 2020/21 revised efficiency target of £519,000
(General Fund).

Page 3

Reference
Appendix A

Cabinet - 3 August 2021

Procurement

Performance

Capital Programme
 The revised Capital Programme budget for 2020/21 was
£3.08 million. The outturn for the year was £3.1 million; a
variance of £0.02 million.
Treasury Management
 Cash investments held at 31 March 2021 totalled £18.4
million. The Ascent loan stood at £14 million and the
debenture at £5 million;
 Council borrowing at 31 March 2021 totalled £15 million
(£14 million related to the Ascent loan);
 The Council’s net income receipts were £53,457 surplus
above budget.
Revenue Collection
 98.17% of Council Tax was collected by 31 March 2021
compared to 98.55% for the same period last year;
 97.35% of Business Rates was collected by 31 March
2021 compared with 99.3% for the same period last
year;
 At the end of the Fourth Quarter debt that was over 60
days old was £65,090 which compared with £70,729 at
31 March 2020.
The Procurement headlines for the Fourth Quarter were:
 9 procurement activities were completed;
 The Procurement Forward Plan included 74 procurement
activities for completion in 2021/22 (either SMDC only or
joint);
 At 31 March 2021 62% of procurement activity
undertaken was on the forward plan and the Council had
paid 95% of its invoices within 30 days during the year.
The Performance headlines for the Fourth Quarter were:
 70% of the key performance indicators met target (43%
of which were better than the previous year);
 The Council received 52 complaints and 100
compliments in the Fourth Quarter;
 12 projects were rated Green, 19 Grey, 1 Red, 0 Amber
and 3 Blue.

Appendix B

Appendix C

Options considered:
Detailed analysis was contained within the main body of the report.
DECISION:
1. That the Fourth Quarter 2020/21 financial, procurement and performance
position detailed in Appendices A, B and C and summarised at 3.3 of the
covering report be noted.
2. That the allocation of the surplus on the General Fund Revenue Account to
reserves as explained in Appendix A (paragraph 2.10) be approved.
3. That the proposal to carry forward unspent revenue budget as described in
Appendix A (paragraph 2.12) be approved.
4. That the proposals to carry forward unspent capital budget as set out in Appendix
A (paragraph 5.6) be approved.
16

LEVELLING UP
WITHDRAWN

- ACCEPTANCE OF CAPACITY SUPPORT FUNDING -

Page 4

Cabinet - 3 August 2021
17

ACCELERATED
WITHDRAWN

HOUSING

DELIVERY

PROGRAMME

UPDATE

-

18

UPDATE ON THE LEVELS OF POLLUTION AND THE AIR QUALITY
ACTION PLAN
The report advised members on the latest Air Quality data across Staffordshire
Moorlands and the measures being proposed or undertaken in relation to the
declared Air Quality Management Areas in Leek and Cellarhead as part of the Air
Quality Action Plan for the areas.
Options considered:
There were no alternative options to consider.
DECISION:
That the contents of the report be noted.

19

RURAL SPORTS VILLAGES
The Leader presented the report in the absence of the Portfolio Holder for Leisure
and Sports, confirming the progress of the work undertaken to date to identify and
support projects with a view to allocating outdoor sports capital funding towards local
projects.
The benefits on the physical and mental health were clear and the work of local
organisations to facilitate this were evident. Some responses had already been
received and more were welcomed.
Options considered:


Recommend Cabinet approve the allocation of £6,500 to Waterhouses Parish
Council and £5,000 to Kingsley Parish Council from the outdoor sports capital
fund as detailed in the
[...]
sultation with the public be approved.
2. That a consultation exercise be authorised on the introduction of an Article 4
Direction affecting dwellings in Caverswall, Cheddleton, Stanley and Upper Tean
so as to remove the classes of permitted development as set out in Appendix 5 of
the covering report.
3. That authority be delegated to the Head of Development Services to make minor
amendments to the draft Character Appraisals ahead of public consultation to
update some images.

21

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC
RESOLVED:
That, pursuant to Section 100A(2) and (4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the
public be excluded from the meeting in view of the nature of the business to be
transacted or the nature of the proceedings whereby it is likely that confidential
information as defined in Section 100A (3) of the Act would be disclosed to the public
in breach of the obligation of confidence or exempt information as defined in Section
100 I (1) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act would be disclosed to the public by
virtue of the Paragraphs indicated.

22

APPLICATION FOR WRITE OFF OF NON- RECOVERABLE DEBTS
Cabinet approved a schedule of write-offs of Council Tax, Business Rates and
Page 6
Sundry Debts.

Cabinet - 3 August 2021

The meeting closed at 2.50 pm

_________________________________Chairman

Page 7

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 8.1

CABINET FORWARD PLAN
September – December 2021
The Forward Plan is a list of decisions the Council’s Cabinet intends to take
shortly. Some of these decisions are known as ‘Key Decisions.’ The Plan is
updated and published 28 days before each meeting of the Cabinet and is
available, together with all public reports referred to, from our website
www.staffsmoorlands.gov.uk and offices, Moorlands House, Stockwell Street,
Leek, Staffordshire Moorlands, ST13 6HQ. Should you have any questions
regarding these documents please contact the Council’s Member Services Team
via our website or by telephoning 01538 395613.
[...]


6

Key decision to be made on
behalf of the Council

Yes

Decision maker

Cabinet

Expected date of decision

5 October 2021

Relevant Portfolio Holder

Cllr Ralphs

Relevant Overview & Scrutiny
Panel

Resources

Documents submitted to the
decision taker for
consideration

Interim Executive Director (Finance and
Revenues & Benefits)

Public/Private report

Public

Leader
Matter for decision

Former Police Station, Blythe Bridge

Page 15

7

Key decision to be made on
behalf of the Council

Yes

Decision maker

Cabinet

Expected date of decision

5 October 2021

Relevant Portfolio Holder

Cllr Ralphs

Relevant Overview & Scrutiny
Panel

Resources

Documents submitted to the
decision taker for
consideration

Interim Executive Director (Finance and
Revenues & Benefits)

Public/Private report

Private Information relating to the financial or
business affairs of any particular person

Property and Tourism
Matter for decision

Joint Venture Partnership to Deliver Facilities
Management Services

Page 16

8

Key decision to be made on
behalf of the Council

Yes

Decision maker

Cabinet

Expected date of decision

5 October 2021

Relevant Portfolio Holder

Cllr Hart

Relevant Overview & Scrutiny
Panel

Resources

Documents submitted to the
decision taker for
consideration

Executive Director (Place)

Public/Private report

Private Information relating to the financial or
business affairs of any particular person

Property and Tourism
Matter for decision

Car Parking Strategy

Key decision to be made on

Yes

Page 17

9

behalf of the Council
Decision maker

Cabinet

Expected date of decision

7 December 2021

Relevant Portfolio Holder

Cllr Hart

Relevant Overview & Scrutiny
Panel

Service Delivery

Documents submitted to the
decision taker for
consideration

Executive Director (Place)

Public/Private report

Public

Page 18

10

Agenda Item 8.2
STAFFORDSHIRE MOORLANDS DISTRICT COUNCIL
Cabinet
5 October 2021
TITLE:

First Quarter Financial, Procurement and
Performance Review 2021/22

PORTFOLIO HOLDER

Cllr Sybil Ralphs – Council Leader SMDC

CONTACT OFFICERS:

Keith Pointon – Interim Head of Finance
Vanessa Higgins – Information Business
Partner

WARDS INVOLVED:

Non-Specific





Appendices Attached
Appendix A (2021/22 – First Quarter (Financial Report)
Appendix B (2021/22 – First Quarter (Procurement Report)
Appendix C (2021/22 – First Quarter (Performance Report)

1.

Reason for the Report

1.1

The purpose of this report is to inform members of the Council’s overall
performance and financial position for the period ended 30th June (“First Quarter
2021/22”); and

2.

Recommendations

2.1

It is recommended that the Cabinet:


Note the First Quarter 2021/22 financial, procurement and performance
position detailed in Appendices A, B and C and summarised at 3.3 of this
covering report.

3.

Executive Summary

3.1

This report essentially summarises the Council’s financial, procurement and
performance position after considering service activity up to the end of the First
Quarter (i.e. 30th June 2021).

3.2

Detailed analysis is provided in Appendix A (Finance), Appendix B (Procurement)
and Appendix C (Performance).

3.3

The position can be summarised as follows:

Page 19

Subject
Finance

Procurement

Performance

Headline

Reference

The Finance headlines for the First Quarter are:
Performance against Budget
 At the First Quarter stage the General Fund projected outturn for
2021/22 is an underspend of £1,434,010.
Efficiency Programme
 At Quarter One £568,000 in savings have been taken against the
2021/22 general fund efficiency target of £830,430. It is anticipated
that there will be a £177,000 shortfall in the year.
Capital Programme
 The revised Capital Programme budget for 2021/22 is £4.83 million
including the carry forward of capital underspends from 2020/21.
The projected outturn for the year at Quarter One is £4.83million; to
budget.
Treasury Management
 Cash investments held at 30 June 2021 totalled £19 million. The
Ascent loan and debenture currently stands at £19 million.
 Council borrowing at 30 June 2021 totals £13 million (relating to the
Ascent loan)
 The Council’s net interest income receipts for the year is forecast to
be to budget at the Quarter One stage.
Revenue Collection
 29.34% of Council Tax was collected by 30 June 2021 compared to
28.76% for the same period last year (29.38% in 2019/20)
 32.33% of Business Rates was collected by 30 June 2021 compared
to 22.30% for the same period last year (28.62%% in 2019/20)
 At the end of the First Quarter debt that was over 60 days old was
£65,050 which compares with £97,390 at 30 June 2020.
The Procurement headlines for the First Quarter are:
 10 procurement activities were completed
 The Procurement forward plan included 40 procurement activities for
completion in 2021/22 (either SMDC only or joint)
 At the 30 June 2021, 43% of procurement activity undertaken was on
the forward plan and the Council paid 95% of its invoices within 30
days during the year.

Appendix A

The Performance headlines for the First Quarter are:
 66% of the key performance indicators on track (40% are better than
the previous year)
 The Council received 14 complaints, 40 comments and 14
compliments
 Priority Actions - 15 green, 1 completed, 1 red rated, remainder yet to
commence

Appendix B

Appendix C

4.

How this Report Links to Corporate Priorities

4.1

The successful delivery of all corporate priorities is dependent upon the effective
management of performance and financial resources, which is the subject of this
report.

Page 20

5.

Options and Analysis

5.1

Detailed Analysis is contained within the main body of the Report.

6.

Implications

6.1

Community Safety - (Crime and Disorder Act 1998)
None.

6.2

Workforce
None.

6.3

Equality and Diversity/Equality Impact Assessment
This report has been prepared in accordance with the Council's Equality
and Diversity policies.

6.4

Financial Considerations
There are substantial financial consideration
[...]
m the loan.
8

Page 30

-

The current interest income forecast does not assume any variance to this
until more is confirmed about the timing of any potential repayments and
reinvestments.

Borrowing
6.7.

Total debt outstanding as at 30th June 2021 totalled £13million; this funds the
Ascent loan. The Council budgeted to incur £224,580 in interest charges in
2021/22. This was based on externally funding the full existing Ascent loan
balance of £14million and a £1million general fund borrowing requirement.
£1million of the Ascent loan is internally funded at the end of quarter 1 and
there has been no ‘new’ borrowing undertaken for the general fund.
Refinancing and new borrowing will be kept under review during the year as
the capital programme is carried out, and if any changes to the Ascent loan
relationship occur, alongside views about cash flow and opportunities to take
borrowing at cheap levels vs internal borrowing in the low interest income
environment. Therefore the borrowing cost budget is currently forecast on
target.

7.

Revenue Collection

7.1.

This section of the report details progress to date in collecting the Council Tax,
Business Rates and Sundry Debt.

7.2.

The Q1 collection rate was as follows:



7.3

Council Tax – 29.34% of Council Tax was collected by 30th June 2021,
compared to 28.76% for the same period in 2020/21, and 29.38% in
2019/20.
Business Rates – 32.33% of Business Rates was collected by 30th June
2021, compared to 22.30% for the same period om 2020/21, and 28.62%
in 2019/20.
o The longer term effects of Covid-19 on collection rates continue
to be monitored.

At the end of Quarter One the value of sundry debt that was over 60 days old
was £65,050 which compares with £97,390 at 30th June 2020.

9

Page 31

ANNEX A
Capital Programme Update 30th June 2021

Capital Schemes

2021/22
Approved
Budget

Q1
Changes

2021/22
Revised
Budget

2021/22
Revised
Budget

Expected
Variance
2021/22

£

£

£

£

£

Housing Standards

1,515,650
1,515,650

[...]
esilience can be
financially sustainable
whilst offering value for
money

Acting Head of
Finance

68%

43%

During quarter one there has been an increase in
commissioning activity due to external funding
being awarded on various schemes, this has
resulted in reactive procurements to source
consultancies and other providers to support the
delivery of the schemes and to meet the
increased shortened timescales relating to
allocation and spending of funding. We are
continuing to work with Services to capture as
much detail from service plans to ensure the
Procurement forward plan is current in
identifying forthcoming activity.

Measure of Success (PI)

Aim / Objective

Service Lead

% of household waste sent
for reuse, recycling and
composting

Aim 4: Effective recycling
and waste management

Ave days sickness per FTE
(Alliance measure) (include
short and long-term
absence per FTE)

% of Procurement activity
on forward plan (Joint
Alliance measure)

Joint Alliance Measures

Page 58

For a full list of all performance measures and the Q1 results please visit the Performance Management page on the Intranet or click on this link.

Agenda Item 8.3
STAFFORDSHIRE MOORLANDS DISTRICT COUNCIL
Cabinet
5 October 2021
TITLE:

Medium Term Financial Plan Refresh

PORTFOLIO HOLDER

Cllr Sybil Ralphs – Council Leader

CONTACT OFFICERS :

John Betts – Interim Executive Director
Keith Pointon – Head of Finance

WARDS INVOLVED:



Non-Specific

Appendices Attached
Appendix A – Detailed Medium Term Financial Plan Refresh

1.

Reason for the Report

1.1

The purpose of this report is to update members on the Medium Term Financial
Plan (MTFP), in preparation for considering the budget (and associated council tax
level) in February 2022.

2.

Recommendations

2.1

It is recommended that the Cabinet:


Note the updates proposed to the MTFP set in February 2022, including further
proposed actions and identifies any further areas they wish to see incorporated
or considered.

3.

Executive Summar
[...]
s
and new homes bonus) are considered
 Any changes to the capital programme (including any identified capital /
revenue implications of major projects) are reflected
 Decisions on any outstanding savings proposal and fees and charges are
also reflected

4.

How this Report Links to Corporate Priorities

4.1

The successful delivery of all corporate priorities is dependent upon the effective
targeting of scarce resources, which is the subject of this report.

5.

Options and Analysis

5.1

Detailed Analysis is contained within the main body of the Report.

6.

Implications

6.1

Community Safety - (Crime and Disorder Act 1998)
None.

6.2

Workforce
None.

Page 60

6.3

Equality and Diversity/Equality Impact Assessment
This report has been prepared in accordance with the Council's Equality
and Diversity policies.

6.4

Financial Considerations
There are substantial financial considerations contained throughout the
report.

6.5

Legal
None.

16.6

6.7

Risk
6.8 A

Sustainability
None.
External Consultation
None.
Risk Assessment
There are a number of risks to the financial position presented, which are
identified and explained in the detailed report (and are substantively
mitigated by the level of reserves).

JOHN BETTS
Interim Executive Director Finance and Revenues & Benefits
Web Links and
Background Papers

Location

Contact details

Report appendix A

Moorlands House

Keith Pointon
01538 395400 Ext. 4193

Page 61

This page is intentionally left blank

Appendix A – Detailed MTFP Refresh

STAFFORDSHIRE MOORLANDS DISTRICT COUNCIL

MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN
2021/22 to 2024/25
SEPTEMBER 2021 REFRESH

September 2021

Page 63

1.

Introduction

1.1.

The Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) is a key element of the Council’s budget
and policy framework. It aims to ensure resources are directed effectively and
efficiently towards delivery of the Corporate Plan. It describes the financial
direction of the Council for planning purposes and outlines the financial pressures
the C
[...]
HIRE MOORLANDS BOROUGH COUNCIL
Cabinet
5 October 2021

TITLE:

Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme Review
& Focus on Universal Credit Implications

PORTFOLIO HOLDER

Cllr Sybil Ralphs – Council Leader

CONTACT OFFICERS :

John Betts – Interim Executive Director
Joanne Wheeldon – Head of Head of
Revenues & Benefits

WARDS INVOLVED:

Non-Specific

1.

Reason for the Report

1.1

The Council is obliged to consider each year whether to revise its current
council tax reduction scheme, leave it as it is or replace it with a completely
new scheme. The proposal is to retain the current scheme for 2022/23.
However, the introduction of Universal Credit means that the current scheme
is proving increasingly difficult to administer and more difficult for recipients of
the discount to understand and manage. Therefore, there is also a proposal to
explore options for redesigning the scheme to provide greater certainty in the
light of Universal Credit. Any decisions on design and subsequent
implementation would occur by 2023/24 at the earliest, to allow for extensive
consultation.

2.

Recommendations

2.1

That Cabinet:


Approves the proposal to retain the existing council tax reduction scheme
for 2022/23



Approves the proposal for further research to be undertaken into
alternative designs for a council tax reduction scheme that better deals with
the impact of Universal Credit, subject to a further report and consultation

Page 77

3.

Executive Summary

3.1

In April 2013 Council Tax Benefit was abolished and replaced with a local
Council Tax Reduction Scheme (CTRS). The Local Authority is required to
review its Council Tax Reduction Scheme on an annual basis and if it
determines to make changes, then it must consult on any proposed revised
scheme.

3.2

The local CTRS, as currently designed, works well. There have been no
particular difficulties in implementation and eligibility is well defined and
published on the Council’s website 1, so potential recipients are clear about
el
[...]
ts, Child Benefit and child
maintenance etc) so at to protect the most vulnerable. There would be
also an option to introduce a Hardship Fund for those most
detrimentally affected by any changes.

2

The New Policy Institute reported, in June 2021, that there were 72 income-banded schemes in place across
the country.

Page 82

9.4

10.

It should be emphasised that savings are not the driver for this change. Any
such scheme can be designed within the current financial envelope. The
primary driver is to simplify the process and provide greater certainty for
households. There is a secondary driver not to increase administrative costs
to the Council from greater changes to existing CTR through UC fluctuations.
Next Steps

10.1.

The proposal is to seek Member approval to research the possibility of
designing an Income Banded Council Tax Reduction Scheme, by contacting
Local Authorities who have introduced (or are considering introducing) such
schemes and then modelling options locally.

10.2.

Any proposed designs will be put before Elected Members for comment prior
to consultation, which will need to be extensive, given the potential impact on
households.

10.3.

Any implementation (should Members agree a new design following
consultation) would be implemented for April 2023 at the earliest

10.4.

There are no proposals to change the current local council tax reduction
scheme for the financial year 2022/23.

Page 83

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 9.1

STAFFORDSHIRE MOORLANDS DISTRICT COUNCIL
Cabinet
5 October 2021

TITLE:

Anti-Social Behaviour

EXECUTIVE COUNCILLOR:

Councillor Mike Bowen - Portfolio Holder for
Communities

CONTACT OFFICER:

David Smith – Head of Communities and
Climate Change

WARDS INVOLVED:

All

Appendices Attached – Appendix A: Anti-Social Behaviour Policy; Appendix
B: Anti-Social Behaviour Handbook
1.

Reason for the Report

1.1

The Council has committed to reviewing its approach to community safety to
reduce crime, the fear of crime and anti-social behaviour. This report helps to
deliver that commitment.

2.

Recommendation

2.1

That the Cabinet notes the Council’s responsibilities with respect to anti-social
behaviour.

2.2

That the Cabinet approves the draft Anti-Social Behaviour Policy.

2.3

That the Cabinet notes the Anti-Social Behaviour Handbook and assists in
raising awareness of the handbook within the community.

3.

Executive Summary

3.1

A wide variety of behaviour can be defined as ‘anti-social’ if it has a negative
impact on others. In law, anti-social behaviour is defined as behaviour that
causes, or is likely to cause alarm, distress or harassment to others (and
nuisance in the housing context).
3.2

The Council has a duty to exercise its functions with due regard to the
impact on anti-social behaviour. The Council has specific duties in

Page 85

relation to certain types of behaviours, such as noise nuisance.
3.3

The report presents a draft policy covering the Council’s response to
anti-social behaviour and also a handbook that is intended to provide
relevant advice to the residents of Staffordshire Moorlands.

4.

How this report links to Corporate Priorities

4.1

The report links to Aim 1 of the Corporate Plan: To help create a safer and
healthier environment for our communities to live and work In particular, is
supports the key priority of ‘effective support of community safety
arrangements’ and the Council’s commitment to seeking to influence positive
outcomes around dealing with anti-social behaviour.

5.

Alternative Options

5.1

None identified.

6.

Implications
6.1

Community Safety - (Crime and Disorder Act 1998)
The report outlines how the Council will meet its duties under the
Crime and Disorder Act 1998 and other related legislation.

6.2

Workforce
Officers will be required to have regard to the policy when carrying
out their duties.

6.3

Equality and Diversity/Equality Impact Assessment
The policy applies equally to all. Protected characteri

Minutes of the meeting


 

STAFFORDSHIRE MOORLANDS DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

CABINET DECISIONS 
 

TUESDAY, 5 OCTOBER 2021 
 

PRESENT: Councillor S E Ralphs MBE (Chair)   

 
 Councillors M Bowen, M Deaville, T Hall and A Hart 

 
IN ATTEDNANCE: Councillors T Holmes  P Roberts and P Routledge 
 

APOLOGIES: Councillors J Porter and S Scalise 
 

23 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (PREVIOUSLY CIRCULATED) 
 
DECISION: 

 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 3 August 2021 be approved 

as a correct record. 
 

24 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST, IF ANY 

 

There were no declarations made. 

 
25 FORWARD PLAN 

 

DECISION: 
 

That the Forward Plan be approved for publication. 
 

26 FIRST QUARTER FINANCIAL, PROCUREMENT AND PERFORMANCE 

REVIEW 2021/22 
 

The purpose of the report was to inform members of the Council’s overall 
performance and financial position for the period ended 30th June (“First Quarter 
2021/22”).  The report was considered by the Resources Overview and Scrutiny 

Panel on 22 September 2021. The position was summarised as follows: 
 

Subject Headline Reference 

Finance The Finance headlines for the First Quarter were: 

Performance against Budget 

 At the First Quarter stage the General Fund projected outturn for 
2021/22 was an underspend of £1,434,010.   

Efficiency Programme 

 At Quarter One £568,000 in savings had been taken against the 
2021/22 general fund efficiency target of £830,430. It was 
anticipated that there would be a £177,000 shortfall in the year. 

Appendix 

A 



Cabinet - 5 October 2021 
 

 
 

Capital Programme 

 The revised Capital Programme budget for 2021/22 was £4.83 
million including the carry forward of capital underspends from 
2020/21.  The projected outturn for the year at Quarter One was 
£4.83million; to budget. 

Treasury Management 

 Cash investments held at 30 June 2021 totalled £19 million. The 
Ascent loan and debenture stood at £19 million. 

 Council borrowing at 30 June 2021 totalled £13 million (relating to 
the Ascent loan) 

 The Council’s net interest income receipts for the year was forecast 
to be to budget at the Quarter One stage. 

Revenue Collection 

 29.34% of Council Tax was collected by 30 June 2021 compared to 
28.76% for the same period last year (29.38% in 2019/20) 

 32.33% of Business Rates was collected by 30 June 2021 compared 
to 22.30% for the same period last year (28.62%% in 2019/20) 

 At the end of the First Quarter debt that was over 60 days old was 
£65,050 which compared with £97,390 at 30 June 2020.  

 

Procurement The Procurement headlines for the First Quarter were: 

 10 procurement activities were completed  

 The Procurement forward plan included 40 procurement 

activities for completion in 2021/22 (either SMDC only or joint) 

 At the 30 June 2021, 43% of procurement activity 
undertaken was on the forward plan and the Council paid 95% 

of its invoices within 30 days during the year. 
 

Appendix 
B  

Performance The Performance headlines for the First Quarter were: 

 66% of the key performance indicators were on track (40% 
are better than the previous year) 

 The Council received 14 complaints, 40 comments and 14 
compliments 

 Priority Actions - 15 green, 1 completed, 1 red rated, remainder 
were yet to commence 

 

Appendix C 

 

Options considered: 

 
Detailed Analysis is contained within the main body of the Report. 

 
DECISION:  

 

That the First Quarter 2021/22 financial, procurement and performance position 

detailed in Appendices A, B and C and summarised at 3.3 of the covering report ne 
noted. 
 

 
 

 



Cabinet - 5 October 2021 
 

 
 

27 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN REFRESH 
 

The purpose of the report was to update members on the Medium Term Financial 
Plan (MTFP), in preparation for considering the budget (and associated council tax 
level) in February 2022.  The report was considered by the Resources Overview and 

Scrutiny Panel on 22 September 2021. 
 

Options considered: 
 

Detailed Analysis was contained within the main body of the Report. 
 
DECISION:  
 

That the updates proposed to the Medium Term Financial Plan set in February 2022, 

including further proposed actions and further areas identified be noted.  
 

 
28 LOCAL COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION SCHEME REVIEW & FOCUS ON 

UNIVERSAL CREDIT IMPLICATIONS 

 

The Cabinet considered a report with regards to the need to consider each year 

whether to revise the Council’s council tax reduction scheme, leave it as it is or 
replace it with a completely new scheme. The proposal was to retain the current 
scheme for 2022/23. However, the introduction of Universal Credit meant that the 

current scheme was proving increasingly difficult to administer and more difficult for 
recipients of the discount to understand and manage. Therefore, there was also a 

proposal to explore options for redesigning the scheme to provide greater certainty 
in the light of Universal Credit. Any decisions on design and subsequent  
implementation would occur by 2023/24 at the earliest, to allow for extensive 

consultation.   The report was considered by the Resources Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel on 22 September 2021. 

 

Options considered: 
 

The options available (including doing nothing) were analysed in the summary of the 

report. 
     
DECISION:  

 

1. That the proposal to retain the existing council tax reduction scheme for 2022/23 

be approved. 
 

2. That the proposal for further research to be undertaken into alternative designs 

for a council tax reduction scheme that better deals with the impact of Universal 
Credit, subject to a further report and consultation be approved. 

 
29 ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR 

 

The Council had committed to reviewing its approach to community safety to reduce 
crime, the fear of crime and anti-social behaviour. The report helped to deliver that 

commitment and was considered by the Community Overview and Scrutiny Panel on 
6 September 2021. 

 

 



Cabinet - 5 October 2021 
 

 
 

Options considered: 
 

There were none identified. 
 
DECISION:  

 

1. That the Council’s responsibilities with respect to anti-social behaviour be noted. 
 

2. That the draft Anti-Social Behaviour Policy be approved. 

 
3. That the Anti-Social Behaviour Handbook be noted and that the Council assists 

in raising awareness of the handbook within the community. 
 

 

30 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

RESOLVED: 

 
That, pursuant to Section 100A(2) and (4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 

public be excluded from the meeting in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings whereby it is likely that confidential 

information as defined in Section 100A (3) of the Act would be disclosed to the public 
in breach of the obligation of confidence or exempt information as defined in Section 
100 I (1)  of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act would be disclosed to the public by 

virtue of the Paragraphs indicated. 
 

31 FORMER POLICE STATION, BLYTHE BRIDGE 
 

The Cabinet approved a report with regards to the purchase of the former police 

station at Blythe Bridge in partnership with Forsbrook Parish Council, Staffordshire 
County Council, and Aspire Housing.  

 
32 JOINT VENTURE PARTNERSHIP TO DELIVER FACILITIES MANAGEMENT 

SERVICES 

 

The Cabinet approved a report with regards to the development of a joint venture 

partnership for delivering the Council’s facilities management service. 
 
 

The meeting closed at 2.55 pm 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
_________________________________Chairman  


